
IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JUAN CARLOS ESCOBAR-FLOREZ,

Defendant/Appellant.

Case No. 20170390-CA

Appellant is incarcerated.

Reply Brief of Appellant

Appeal from conviction for rape of a child, a first degree felony, in the Third Judicial District, Salt Lake County, the Honorable Randall Skanchy presiding.

Deborah L. Bulkeley (13653)
CARR | WOODALL
10808 S. River Front Pkwy., Ste. 175
South Jordan, UT 84095
Telephone: 801-254-9450
Email: deborah@carrwoodall.com

Counsel for Appellant

Jeanne B. Inouye
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR GENERAL
Sean D. Reyes
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS RELATED TO THE POLICE REPORTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE.	1
II. THE STATE HAS NOT ADEQUATELY DISPUTED MR. ESCOBAR-FLOREZ’S ARGUMENT RELATED TO HIS PRE-ARREST SILENCE.....	5
III. THE HOLDING OF <i>STATE V. KING</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	7
IV. THE STATE HAS NOT SHOWN THERE WAS EVIDENCE OF FLIGHT TO SUPPORT THE INSTRUCTION.	10
V. THE COURT CAN REEVALUATE K.V.’S CREDIBILITY BECAUSE HER TESTIMONY WAS INHERENTLY IMPROBABLE.....	12
VI. SHOWING PREJUDICE REQUIRES ONLY A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF A DIFFERENT OUTCOME	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 15

State Cases

<i>Broderick v. Apt. Mgmt. Consultants, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 UT 17, 279 P.3d 391	2, 5
<i>Brown v. Glover</i> , 2000 UT 89, 16 P.3d 540	2, 5, 6
<i>Parsons v. Barnes</i> , 871 P.2d 516 (Utah 1994)	9
<i>State v. Courtney</i> , 2017 UT App 62, 415 P.3d 604	8, 9
<i>State v. Deng Akok</i> , 2015 UT App 89, 348 P.3d 377	10
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 850 P.2d 1201 (Utah 1993)	16
<i>State v. Gallup</i> , 2011 UT App 422, 267 P.3d 289	6, 7
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 956 P.2d 262 (Utah 1998)	10
<i>State v. Howland</i> , 761 P.2d 579 (Utah Ct. App. 1988)	12
<i>State v. Kamrowski</i> , 2015 UT App 75, 347 P.3d 861	13
<i>State v. King</i> , 2008 UT 54, 190 P.3d 1283	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Martinez-Castellanos</i> , 2017 UT App 13, 389 P.3d 432	3, 14, 15
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 860 P.2d 339 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)	6
<i>State v. Prater</i> , 2017 UT 13, 392 P.3d 398	11
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 2009 UT 23, 210 P.3d 288	12, 13
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2015 UT 24, 345 P.3d 1226	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 541 P.2d 797 (Utah 1975)	7

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1325 (2012)	8
------------------------------	---

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 24	2
Utah R. Crim. P. 17.5	4
Utah R. Evid. 801	4
